

No. 20-5279

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM DALE WOODEN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF FMM
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MARY PRICE
GENERAL COUNSEL
FMM
1100 H Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 822-6700

GREGORY G. RAPAWY
Counsel of Record
MINSUK HAN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(grapawy@kellogghansen.com)

May 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE RULE OF LENITY SHOULD BE APPLIED RIGOROUSLY TO MANDATORY MINIMUM SENTENCING STATUTES.....	6
A. The Rule of Lenity Helps Avoid the Particularly High Costs of Reading Mandatory Minimums Too Broadly.....	8
B. The Risk of Reading Mandatory Mini- mums Too Broadly Is Also Particularly High.....	16
II. JUDICIAL EXPERIENCE WITH 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1) SUPPORTS APPLYING THE RULE OF LENITY.....	19
A. Entries of Separate Structures on a Single Day or Night Are Not Clearly Multiple Different “Occasions”	20
B. Evading or Resisting Arrest Does Not Clearly Involve Multiple Different “Occasions”	24
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013)	10
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	8
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	7, 24
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	7
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014)	7
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980)	10
<i>Chapman v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 453 (1991).....	18
<i>Dean v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 568 (2009).....	8, 15
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	10
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	9, 19
<i>Levering v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2018).....	6, 26, 27
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	26
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	11
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	6, 19
<i>Neal v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 284 (1996).....	11
<i>Petty v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 1034 (1987)	16, 21
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987)	16
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	5, 24
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	18
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	11

<i>United States v. Angelos</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (D. Utah 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	9, 28
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 592 F.3d 636 (4th Cir. 2010).....	5, 21, 22, 27
<i>United States v. Davidson</i> , 527 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>vacated in part</i> , 551 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008).....	5, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	6, 7, 17, 18, 22
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 703 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994)	7, 9, 17
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	26
<i>United States v. Hudspeth</i> , 42 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1994)	5, 23, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Kupa</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 616 F. App'x 33 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	18
<i>United States v. Letterlough</i> , 63 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 560 U.S. 218 (2010).....	17
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	7, 9, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)....	7, 15, 20

<i>United States v. Schieman</i> , 894 F.2d 909 (7th Cir. 1990)	5, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	6, 9

STATUTES AND RULES

Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, tit. II, ch. XVIII, 98 Stat. 1837, 2185.....	3, 7, 19, 22
18 U.S.C. § 924	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	17
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	4, 5, 6, 17, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1).....	1, 5, 16, 19, 20
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii)	17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)	27
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)	15
18 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3553(e).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 3565(a)	17
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 35(b)(4).....	14

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

134 Cong. Rec. S17,370 (daily ed. Nov. 10, 1988)..... 21

OTHER MATERIALS

An Address by Anthony M. Kennedy, Associate Justice, Supreme Court of the United States, Speech at the American Bar Association Annual Meeting (Aug. 9, 2003), *available at* https://www.supremecourt.gov/publicinfo/speeches/sp_08-09-03.html 11

Rachel E. Barkow, *Categorical Mistakes: The Flawed Framework of the Armed Career Criminal Act and Mandatory Minimum Sentencing*, 133 Harv. L. Rev. 200 (2019)14, 18

Henry J. Friendly, “Mr. Justice Frankfurter and the Reading of Statutes,” *in* *Benchmarks* 196 (1967) 3, 9

Herbert L. Packer, *The Limits of the Criminal Sanction* (1968).....11, 18

United States Sentencing Comm’n:

An Overview of Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System (July 2017) 13

Application and Impact of 21 U.S.C. § 851: Enhanced Penalties for Federal Drug Trafficking Offenders (July 2018)..... 12

Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform (Nov. 2004) 12

<i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Firearms Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Mar. 2018).....	14
<i>Mandatory Minimum Penalties for Sex Offenses in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Jan. 2019)	12
<i>Report to Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Oct. 2011).....	12
<i>Special Report to the Congress: Mandatory Minimum Penalties in the Federal Criminal Justice System</i> (Aug. 1991)	11
